XG9-2353-01
Page 1 of 24
DM34x0 MODBUS INTERFACE
DEFINITION
XG9-2353-01
Page 2 of 24
CONTENTS
1    INTRODUCTION                                                                                                           3

The number of bytes reflects the number of data items in
the reply and is set to 6.
The product type codes are as follows:
INDICATOR = 0x01
TRANSMITTER = 0x02
The Product Variant codes depend upon the product type.
The codes for the indicator series is as follows:
DM3410 = 1010
DM3420 = 2010
The four-byte software code represents the issue date of
the instrument software.
XG9-2353-01
Page 11 of 24
3.4 FUNCTION 66 SLAVE ACTION
This function is used by the Master to cause the Slave to
perform some action.
Message issued from Master.
Slave
Address 66 Code
High
Code
Low
CRC
Low
CRC
High
The type of action is determined by the Code number.
Code High is always set to zero.
Code value Slave Action
0 Save Configuration data to E2PROM
1 Save Calibration and Configuration data to
E2PROM
2 Save User defined Area to E2PROM
3 Save RTX data to RTX E2PROM
Format of the reply from Slave.
Slave
Address
65 No. of
Bytes
(6)
Product
Type
Product
Variant
S/W
Issue
0
S/W
Issue
1
S/W
Issue
2
S/W
Issue
3
CRC
Low
CRC
High
The number of bytes reflects the number of data items in
the reply and is set to 6.
The product type codes are as follows:
INDICATOR = 0x01
TRANSMITTER = 0x02
The Product Variant codes depend upon the product type.
The codes for the indicator series is as follows:
DM3410 = 1010
DM3420 = 2010
The four-byte software code represents the issue date of
the instrument software.
XG9-2353-01
Page 12 of 24
4 MODBUS REGISTER ALLOCATION
The following tables denote the register allocation for
DM3410 and DM3420 instruments.
The register numbering convention begins from 1 rather
than zero, however the register addresses referenced in
Section 3 require zero based addresses.
The format of the data is defined as follows: -
Float These variables are 4 byte IEEE754 format
floating point numbers that require two
consecutive registers.  Each register
carries the most significant and least
significant integer respectively.
Integer List This is an integer register value which
contains an index which relates to a
sequential list of options contained
within the ‘Units’ heading.  The first
item in the list being zero.
Bitmap This is an integer value for which
specific bits have defined functions.
XG9-2353-01
Page 13 of 24
4.1 DM3410 REGISTER ALLOCATION
4.1.1 GENERAL PARAMETERS
REG Description Format Units Notes
1 Process Variable Float °C, °F
2 Process Variable (ls) - -
3 Input type Integer List rtd, tc
4 Linearisation index Integer List Euro,DIN,JISC,X 1,9
4 Linearisation index Integer List K.J,T,R,S,E,F,N,X 2,9
5 Temperature Units Integer List °C, °F
6 System Status Bitmap See Note 7
7 Not Allocated - -
8 Not Allocated - -
9 Not Allocated - -
10 Not Allocated - -
11 Input type Integer List rtd, tc
12 Linearisation index Integer List Euro,DIN,JISC,X 1,9
12 Linearisation index Integer List K.J,T,R,S,E,F,N,X 2,9
13 Temperature Units Integer List °C, °F
14 Burn Out Integer List High, Low
15 Filter Factor Integer List none,2s,10s Adaptive
16 Display Resolution Integer List xxxx,xx.x,x.xx,x.xxx
17 Menu type Integer List Short, Full
18 Enable Clear Latches Integer List False,true
19 Enable Setpoint Edit Integer List False,true
20 User Offset Float Engineering Units
21
22 Passcode Integer 0 to 9999
23 Not Allocated - -
24 Not Allocated - -
25 Not Allocated - -
26 Not Allocated - -
27 Not Allocated - -
28 Not Allocated - -
29 Not Allocated - -
30 Not Allocated - -
XG9-2353-01
Page 14 of 24
4.1.2 SLOT 1 PARAMETERS
REG Description Format Units Notes